CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Alan Varela, Director

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

May 12, 2023

J. Graeme Means, P.E

High Mesa Consulting Group
6010-B Midway Park Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Fireflower
214 San Pedro Dr. NE
30-Day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
Transportation Development Final Inspection
Engineer’s Stamp dated 10-11-22 (K18-D112)
Certification dated 05-03-23

Dear Mr. Means,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 05-04-23, Transportation
Development has no objection to a 30-day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy based. This
letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation Development for a 30-day Temporary
Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building and Safety Division.

Prior to the issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy, the following items must be
addressed:

o Please build site access per the approved plan keynote 8.

¢ Remove any obstacle from the ADA pathway. See attached photo.

Once these corrections are complete, email pictures to malnajjra@cabqg.gov for release of Final
CO.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3675.

Sincerely,

Marwa AL—ijM

Marwa Al-najjar
Associate Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Ma via: email

C: CO Clerk, File
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City of Albuguergue

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET ev sr2018)

Project Title: Fireflower Building Permit #: 2022-29566 Hydrology File #: K18-D112

DRB#: NA EPC#: Work Order#:
Legal Description: The North 50 ft of Lots 1 and 2 and the South 42 ft of the North 92 ft of Lots 1 and 2, Block 20, Fairgrounds Addition

City Address: 214 San Pedro Drive NE, ALBUQUERQUE, NM

Applicant: High Mesa Consulting Group Contact: Graeme Means

Address: 6010-B Midway Park Blvd, Albuquerque NM 87109

Phone#: 505-345-4250 Fax#: 505-345-4254 E-mail: 9means@highmesacg.com

Other Contact: Fireflower Consulting Group Contact: Brett Casso

Address: 214 San Pedro Drive NE, Albugquerque, NM 87108

Phone#: 301-221-9228 Fax#: E-mail: bcasso@fireflowernm.com

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: PLAT (# of lots) RESIDENCE DRB SITE LADMIN SITE

IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL? Yes X No

DEPARTMENT X TRANSPORTATION HYDROLOGY/DRAINAGE

Check all that Apply: TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

X ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

— PAD CERTIFICATION PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
_ CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN SITE PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
_ GRADING PLAN SITE PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL

— DRAINAGE REPORT FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN

___ FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLIC
____ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

____ CLOMR/LOMR

____ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)

____ TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)

__ STREET LIGHT LAYOUT

____ OTHER (SPECIFY)
____ PRE-DESIGN MEETING?

___ SIA/RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
____ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

____ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

_ SO-19 APPROVAL

____PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

____ GRADING/PAD CERTIFICATION

____ WORK ORDER APPROVAL

____ CLOMR/LOMR

____ FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

____ OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: 05/03/2023 By: Graeme Means

COA STAFF: ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:

FEE PAID:
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ONTROL SURVEY NOTE PROJECT
SONTROL SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED AT THE SITE ON MAY 04, 2022. CONTROL WAS PROJECTED ONTO THE AN AGRS AL
3JECT SITE UTILIZING RTK GPS OBSERVATIONS COMBINED WITH GEOID MODEL 18 TO ESTABLISH HORIZONTAL CENTRAL AVED
) VERTICAL POSITIONS BASED UPON NAD 83/NAVD 88 DATUM. THE RTK OBSERVATIONS WERE USED TO ELEVATION =

‘ABLISH THE TEMPORARY BENCHMARKS AT THE PROJECT SITE. PERMANE
* POINTS OBSERVED HAVE BEEN QUALITY CONTROLLED FOR RELATIVE ACCURACY. AN AGRS BENCHMARK _
-K19” IN THE VICINITY OF THE PROJECT WERE OBSERVED IN ORDER TO PROVIDE REFERENCE TIES TO THE A MAG NAIL
. ALL HORIZONTAL COORDINATES ARE MODIFIED NAD 83 GRID VALUES AND HAVE BEEN ADJUSTED TO THE AS SHOWN Ol
JUND AT THE PROJECTION POINT (THE SCALE FACTOR USED IS 1/CF=1.00033870900987). THE CONTROL ELEVATION =
TION USED TO PROJECT FROM GRID TO GROUND FOR THIS PROJECT IS THE PERMANENT BENCHMARK “301”

H NAD GRID COORDINATES OF: TEMPORA
JTHING=  1,484,121.775 FEET A 60d NAIL, '
STING=  1.542.482.645 FEET THIS SHEET.

VATION= 5287.20 FEET ELEVATION =

- ELEVATIONS ARE BASED UPON THE NAVD DATUM AND REQUIRE NO FURTHER ADJUSTMENT.

BOUNDARY TABLE

INE DIRECTION

DISTANCE

(L1) S 821753 E

100.86’

(L2) S 00°15°07° W

92.78’

(L3) N 82°17'53" W

100.86’

(L4) N 00°15°07" E

92.78’

ENSINEERS TCL CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

[, J. GRAEME MEANS, NMPE 13676, OF THE FIRM HIGH MESA CONSULTING GROUP HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL APPROVED PLAN DATED 10-11-2022 WITH THE DEVIATIONS NOTED AS
FOLLOWS:

1) THE DRIVEPAD TO DOMINGO ROAD WAS DESIGNED TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH A NEW AND
WIDENED DRIVEPAD MEETING CURRENT COA STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR ACCESSIBILITY WITH A 4 FT WIDE
ACCESSIBLE PATH WITH A 2% CROSS—SLOPE. INSTEAD OF COMPLETE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, THE

DRIVEPAD WAS ONLY WIDENED TO THE WEST MATCHING THE PRE-EXISTING NON—ACCESSIBLE CONDITION. e —

AFTER CONSULTATION WITH COA PLANNING DEPARTMENT PRINCIPAL ENGINEER ERNEST ARMNO, HE
AGREED THAT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT TO MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS PORTION
OF DRIVEPAD WAS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT GIVEN THAT THE NON—ACCESSIBLE CONDITION
CONTINUES TO THE EAST ALONG THE ADJACENT PROPERTY FRONTAGE.

2) A PNM TRANSFORMER WITH BOLLARDS WAS CONSTRUCTED NEAR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SITE.
TO MAINTAIN SUFFICIENT KEYWAY WIDTH FOR THE WESTERNMOST PARKING SPACE, THE PARKING SPACES
WERE REDUCED IN WIDTH FROM 9 FT TO 8.5 FT STARTING AT THE EAST END.

THE RECORD TRANSFORMER, POWER POLE, BOLLARD, AND REFUSE ENCLOSURE INFORMATION EDITED ONTO
THE ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT WAS OBTAINED 03-27-2023 BY HIGH MESA CONSULTING GROUP UNDER
THE DIRECTION OF JOSEPH M. SOLOMON, NMPS 15075 AND THE RECORD STRIPING AND SIGNAGE
INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED BY J. GRAEME MEANS, NMPE 13676 04-17-2023. THE RECORD INFORMATION
IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS SUBMITTED TO
SUPPORT A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO
VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE TRAFFIC CIRCULATION ASPECTS OF THE PROJECT. THIS
CERTIFICATION DOES NOT ADDRESS ADA COMPLIANCE. THOSE RELYING ON THIS RECORD DOCUMENT ARE
ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY OTHER
PURPOSE.

05/03/2023

J. GRAEME MEANS, NMPE 13676
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NEATLY SAWCUT, REMOVE, AND

DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE
DRIVEPAD AND GUTTER AT
DRIVEPAD. CONSTRUCT NEW
STANDARD CURB & GUTTER PER
C.0.A. STANDARD DRAWING
2415A AND SIDEWALK PER
C.0.A. STD DWG. 2430.
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RECORD DRAWING
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- SEE CERTIFICATION
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SUBSURFACE UTILITY KEY NOTES

[ES.

WATER SERVICE DESIGNATED TO THIS POIl
ENTERING THE BUILDING. WATER SERVICE ORIG
NORTH. THE METER CAN IS CURRENTLY UNMET

LEGEND

BOH BUILDING OVERHANG

C&G CURB AND GUTTER

CDP CONCRETE DRIVE PAD

CLD CENTERLINE OF DOOR

CLDD CENTERLINE OF DOUBLE DOOR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC CONC

CSw CONCRETE SIDEWALK

EA EDGE OF ASPHALT

EC EDGE OF CONCRETE

FL FLOWLINE

INV INVERT

OHC(2) OVERHEAD COMMUNICATION (# OF LINES
OHE(2) OVERHEAD ELECTRIC (# OF LINES)
SAS SANITARY SEWER

SD STORM DRAIN

SDI STORM DRAIN INLET

TA TOP OF ASPHALT

TC TOP OF CURB

TG TOP OF GRATE

WCR WHEELCHAIR RAMP

APWA UTILITY COLOR CODE UTILITY LINI

MAR

SUEKQUALITY LEVEL B (QLB)-SOURCE: DESIGATION/F

RED — ELECTRIC POWER LINES, CABLES, CONDUIT
AND LIGHTING CABLES

YELLOW — GAS, OIL, STEAM, PETROLEUM OR
GASEOUS MATERIALS

ORANGE — COMMUNICATION, ALARM OR SIGNAL
LINES, CABLES OR CONDUIT

BLUE — POTABLE WATER
GREEN —SANITARY SEWER AND DRAIN LINES
RED — OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

KEYED NOTES:

1.

© N o v

10.
11.

12.

13.

16.
17.

EXISTING 5 FT SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
INSTALL PARKING BUMPER, TYPICAL.

INSTALL BUILDING-MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE PA
PLACARD AND LANGUAGE THAT “VIOLATORS .

INSTALL DIAGONAL BLUE PAVEMENT MARKINC
REAR OF AISLE WITH 1FT MINIMUM HEIGHT

INSTALL BLUE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF A
NEW REFUSE ENCLOSURE PER DETAIL 4, !
RESTRIPE THE 8 EXISTING PARKING SPACES

NEATLY SAWCUT, REMOVE, AND DISPOSE OF
DRIVEPAD, SIDEWALK, AND GUTTER AT DRIVE
DRIVEPAD SIMILAR TO COA STANDARD DRAWI
SIDEWALK AT BACK OF CURB) WITH NEW Cl
DWG 2425 AND SFT TRANSITION TO EXISTIN
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING WIRE C,

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING POSTS

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING TURNDC
VARIES) AND REPLACE WITH FLUSH SIDEWAL
PAVEMENT (NO LIP OR TURNDOWN).

CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALK COI
SIDEWALK.

4FT x 8FT MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACE Wi
PARKING ONLY”

THREE (3) HOOP STYLE BICYCLE

NEATLY SAWCUT, REMOVE AND DISPOSE
CONSTRUCT NEW CORNER ACCESS RAMF
WITH DETECTABLE WARNING PLATE PER (
ALL BROKEN OR CRACKED CURB & GUI
REPLACED PER C.0.A. STD. DWGS. 2415
11ft x 11ft MINI SIGHT TRIANGLE. LAND:
NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT REQLU
WALLS TREES, AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEI!
MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILI
CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

NOTE:

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVI
PROPERTY CORNERS, RIGHT-OF-
ARE DERIVED FROM RECORD SUI
REFERENCED HEREON AND ARE

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PROPER
THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION DE
BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED B
DATED 06/18/2021. THE TOPOG
BASED UPON THE TOPOGRAPHIC
CONSULTING GROUP, NMPS NO.

REVISIONS

ADDRESS CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
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